ORIGITAL

BZFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE O? CALIFOENIA

Decision No. 41092

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFCRNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a
corporation, for an order authorizing
it to increase rates charged for water
service in the City of Dixon and
vieinity. '

Application No. 28617

LN Y L WL L L L N

MeCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Griffiths & Greene,
by Robert linge Brown, for Applicant.,

Hans Rohwer, Mayor, and Ralph Mess, for City of
Dixon. '

OPINION

Applicant, California Water Service Company, a corporation, is engaged
in the public utility water'business in severzl cities and towns in Califormia,
including the City of Dixon, Solzno County, in which locality the utility's
system supplies water for domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes.

In this proceeding the Company alleces that the rates now being charged
for water service in its Dixon district, which were originally eétablished for its
predecessor in 1915 and which have not been changed since that date, are no longer
adequate to produce sufficient earnings to support the rresent investment after |
.providing for operating and maintenance expenses, taxes and depreciation. The
Company furiher alleges that substantial capitsl additions and replacements to its
Dixon system are being made and must be made in the near future, which additional
capital requirements have been accompanied by materiaily increased costs of doing
business without a correspending increasc in operating revenues, thus resulting in
declining net income. ‘“herefore the Commission ics rejuested to increase its rates
for water service rendered by its Dixon water system in conformity with. the propesed

schedule of rates set forth in the applicetion.




" EF = A.,28617 - Pg. 2

Public hearings in this matter were held ir Dixon and in San Francisco

before Examiner Stava.

The water supply for the City of Dixon and vicinity is obtained at '
present from two drilled wells, with a third one contemplated to be added in the
very near future. Electrically-driven pumps deliver ihe water into the mains
which are connected to a 75,000-gallor elevated stecl storage tank and to 3
distribution system, the latter, as of December 31, 1946, comprising 43,885 feet
of pipe varying in size from three-fourths éf an inch to cight inches in diumeter.
At the e¢nd of 1946 ghefe were 522 active service conmnections.

A1l water is sold at meter rates, except for fire protection. The fire
hydrants are owned by the City .of Dixon and serviced with water by the Company at
a flet rate of $60.00 per month regardless of the number of fire hydfants served.:
The only other flut rates now applied by the Company are those fof privéte
automatic fire spriniler service, presently involviﬁg a single customer,. Applicant
has not reaquested any change in the rates for either of these services. A
formerly autherized schedule of flat rates, appliceble to residential, commercial
and other purposes,. is no longer used by the Company And request is made for its
withdrawal..

The schedule of meter rates presently in efféct;-established prior to
the enactment of the Public Utilities Act, provides for an cllowance of 500 cﬁbic
feet of water at o minimum monthly charge of $1.00, -with charges for additicnal
use reduced successively through two blocks to 7% cenﬁa per 100 cudic feet for
all use over 2,700 cubic feet per month. The Company asks that a schedule of
rates be established that will provide for z minimum ﬁonthly charge of $1.25 with
an allowance of 500 cubic feet of watef, the charges for additional use being
reduced successively through three blocks to 9 cents per 100 cubic feet for all
use over 30,000 cubic feet per month. . :

Testimony for the Compeny was presented by three of its officials,
Vessrs. George L. Willlams, K. A, Harris and Fred L. Dodge.  A'report on the

results of operation of the Company's Dixon district was also introduced in




EF ~ A.28617 - Pg. 3

evidence, representing the coordinated effort of the Hydraulic, Research and
Valuation Divisions of the Commission's Public Utilities Department. In both sets

of evidence, the records of this poertion of the Company's operations were reviewed

a [ & b . .
for e pest severad JRIS 2N0 CErELULLY anaipoed fop the teer 1016, drom which
eatimates of operating rovenues, maintencnce and operating expenaea; toxes ond
depreciation were made for the yeurs 19L7 and 19L8. Estimates of future revenues
were baged on the actual water use in 1946 with careful consideration of the

effects of the relatively dry yeer of 1947 and toking imto account the expected
inerease in the number »f consumers iz the various claasificétionz. In the

estimates of expenses for the future, due cognizance'was given to the increased
costs of materials and to the Compuny's recent experience concerning upward wage

and salary adjustments, although no allowan¢e was made for any further wage

increases in 1948 over those in effect for 1947. The important elements of this

testimony will be tabulated subgeguently in this opinion.

The fixed capital in service now shown on the books of the California
Water Service Company reflects the Commission engineers' historicel cost
appraisal as of January 1, 1927, plus sudscjuent additions. A review was made by
engineers of the Commission's staff of the nct additions from the date of
acquisition, and the adjusted book capitazl, with allowances for material and supplies
and working cash, comprises the rate bases for the year 1946 znd the estimated years
1947 and 1948.

As a 'result of a study made in 1937 by engineers of this Commission, the
Company adjusted its depreciation reserve as of Decemter 31, 1936, and subsequently -
used the 5 per cent sinking fund composite depreciation rates developed in that
study. These composite rates, when applied to the end-of-year depreciable capital
segregeted to certain classes, developed separate over-all composite rates which
were applied during the succeeding year to each of the Company's properties. By 2
continuation of this procedurc, the Company's rescrve for depreciation for its
Dixon pfoperties, exclusive of the prorate of the San Jose general office reserve,
amounted to $62,360 as of December 31, 1946, scme being 60.6 per cent of the

depreciable cepital.




EF ~ A.28617 - Pg. 4

In connection with the current proceeding, the Commission staff's

engineers reviewed the lives used in the¢ development of the Company's composite
anhuity rates and certain changes were made in the estimated lives after giving
consideration to the present ages and life expectancies of the properties. The
application of the revised rates materially reduces the depreciation expense.
Estimated reserve resuirements for the years 1946, 1947 and 1948 were computed by
the Commission's enginecers, based on thc'age and life assumptions used in
developing the annuity rutes. The Company was in agreement with these unnuity
rates and reserve requirements. The following tabulation sets forth the staff's
resulting figures for the years mentioncd, which includes amounts applicable to

the prorate of the San Jose general office capital.

, ‘
End~of-Year
Year Annuities Reserve Requirements

1946 £1,070 $40,38,
1947 Estimated 1,160 40,962
1948 Estimeted 1,270 . 42,831
The development of the results of operation, summarized from the
exhibits introduced in evidence by the Compény representatives and by the

Commission staff's englneers, is shown in the followiﬁg tabulation:




EF - A.-?.Sél? - Pga 5

it Present Hsotes
Pecorded : Estimated by

At-Proposed Rates
Estimated Year 1948

B TEET Y
s 26 av _wv
(TR LT INY]
"moe v ws

Year : C.P.U.C. Staff : C.P.U.C. = C.W.S.

Ttem 1946+ 19L7 3 1948 Staff = Company

Total Operating Revenues 516,340  $17,224 518,031 $23,75L  $22,545

Expenses:

Operating & Maintenance(l) 7,523 7,933 8,329 8,329 8,335

General & Miscellaneous(?) 1,321 1,460 1,533 1,223 1,628
Sub-total 8,8 9,393 9,862 9,862 959

Taxes (incl. Federal Inc.) 2,062 2,307 2,L10 4,705 3,959

5% S.F. Depreciation Annuity 1,618 3,160 1,270 1,270 1,270

Amortization Franch. etc. 2L 310 24 /e -

Total Expenses 12,548 13,170 “13,566 15,661 15,185

Net Operating Revenues 3,792 L,05L  L,L65 7,890 7,356

average Rate Base 121,600 133,200 133,200 133,524

Rate of Return 3.5%03)  3.33% 3.35%  5.928  5.508

Notes: (1) = Account Nes. 1 to 35, inclusive.
(2) - Account Nos. 26 to L7, inclusive.
(3) = Per Cent, Net Operating Revenues to Fixed Capital (3108,759)
as of December 31, 1946. If computed on basis of $11,706
expenses as adjusted by C.P.U.C. staff and net revenue of
$4,634 on its average rate base of $110,200, the rate of
return would be 4.21%.
The foregoing summary shows that the rates ¢f return as estimated by the
Company are substontially in agreement with those estimated by the Commission's
engineering staff. Both sets of figures show thut the rates proposed by the
Company would increase the over-all gross revenues an average of about 31.5 per
cent over those which could be produced under t“e rate schedules now in effect.
The tabulation also indieates that th~ present rutes cannot render an adeguate
return to the Company under conditions existing and anticipated for the immediate
future, while the proposed rates may be expected to preduce just and reasonable
earnings from this portion of the Company's operations.
A careful anzlysis of the rate structure proposed by the Company
discloses that while it devictes from the present structure by making 2 greater
‘proportionate inerease in charges for the larger monthly water quantities

consumed, it hes been devised in on effort to allocate the charges for water. sold




as equitably as possidble in accordance with the segregations as to fixed costs of
supply and distribution, costs varying directly with water guantitles, customer
costs, and general administration costs. Thereforc, the schedule of rates and

charges as proposed by the Compuny will be authorized in the Crder following this:

Opinion, with the exception thut minor changes will be made in the monthly .

minimum charges in order to make them more consistent with ezch other as to the
various sizes of meters listed.

Que;tions were raised by representatives of the City of Dixon and.its
inhabitants as to the adequacy of the Company's system to supply water at
satisfactory pressures ot all times, particularly in certain sections of the
service zrea. It appears that in some cases, at least, it has been necessar& to
install larger service.pipes and meters o supply the premises of'residential
consumers in order to furnish water at satisfactory pressures under conditions
of peak demand. With the institution of minimum charges for the varicus sizes of
neters, this might result in exorbitant charges for tﬂe amount of water delivered,
particularly in those months when irrigation of lawns and gardens is unnecessary
and water is. used only for household purposes. The testimony of the Company's
representatives was to the effect that the program of enlarging the mains, which
was deferred by the scarcity of .materiels and labor during the war perioed bﬁt
which has been underway since late in 1946 and during 1947, will be actively
pursued until reasonably satisfactory pressures can be meintained at all times
on all parts of the distribution system. The constructién of a third pumpihg

plant at a location some distance from the existing urits, now planned for 1948
-~ : " { [} i ! . . )
oy 1%9, should further ineresse the reliability of supply and adequate pressures.
In reference %o the recognition of varylng water deliveries through
scoled minimum charges, all customers affected thereby should be appropriately

advised as to the change and their rights to have their meter installation changed

to the desired ccpacity.




IF ~ A.28617 - Pg. 7

CRDER

Application as entitled above having been filed with the Public

Utilities Commission of the State of Califormia, public hearings havimg been held
thereon, the matter having been duly submitted and the Commission now being fuliy
advised in the premxises,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the rutes now charged by California
Water Service Compuny, u corporation, for water supplied to its customers in the
City of Dixon, Solano County, and in the vicinity thereof, are ﬁnjusi and
unreasonable in so far as they differ from the rates estavlished herein; that the
rates herein established are just .nd reasonadle rutes 1o be charged for the
service t¢ be rendered; that the inerease in rates duthorized by this decision
is hereby found to be Justified; and, basing its Order upon the foregoing findings
of fact and upon further stutements of fact contcined in the Opinion which
precedes this Order,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Califernia Water Service Company, 2 corporation,
be and it is hereby authorized to file in quadruplicite with the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California, in conformity with the Commission's
General Order No. 96, within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order,’ the
following schedule of rates to be charged for all water service rendered on and
after the first day of February, 1948, to its customers in and in the vicinit& of

the City of Dixon, Solane County:




EF - A.28617 - Pg. 8

Schedule No,-1.

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Applicability:

Applicable to all wuter service furnished on & metered basis.-
Territory:.

In the City of Dixon, .Solano County,.and in the vicinity thereof. -
Rates: Per Meter

' Per_'lfﬂnth.'»
Juantity Rates:

For first- 500 cubic feet; Or 1SS . . v 44 w-evew-  $L.25°
For next - 2,500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . .. -, - L8
For next 27,000 cubie feet; per ‘100 cubdc feet ™ .-, - 135
For all over 30,000 cubic feet, per 100 cukic feet ™ . -4« - 09

Yinimum Charge:

For 5/8-inch meter
For 3/L-inch meter
For. l-inech meter
For . la-inch meter
For  2=inch meter
For 3-inch meter
For - 4~inch meter
For 6&~inch meter

&
bt}
v

8388888k

o e s
[ AV RVIE N
. 8

s 4 & * & * v @
s M & & 2 8 €
& % o 8 s v @
® & ¢+ ¥ b b 1 &
* 3 4 2 8 i s @
§ 4 € & 6 & » 3
€ & o & 4 46 & a
¢« ¢« & 6 ¢ & & @
s § 4 ¢ F 5 d 4
v & ¢ § & § ¢ «©
s ¢ & & ¢ & £
$ & € § % & & »
S N S R B )
v e ’ N N A Y
L U S N S
LR L S M M ST S
L S S

O:h\h

AV, %N N

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer to’xhé‘qnantitf‘

of water which that monthly minimum c¢karge will purchase at

the Quantity Rates. .

IT IS HERESY FURTHER CRDERED that the schedule of flat rates heretofore:
filed by the Califormia VWater Service Company for unmeasured water service
rendered to its customers in the City of Dixon, Solano County, and in the
vicinity thereof, and no- part of which schedule has been applied for several
years.past, shall be cancelled by appropriate tariff filing coincident with the
filing of the above schedule; however, this portion of the Order shall in nowise
affect the presently filed an@ effective rates applicable 1o the watef supply -
service to murdcipal fire hydrants of the City of Dixon nor for'privaté automatie

fire sprinkler service, which schedules are hereby continued in effect. -

The effective date of this Order shall be twenty (20) days from and’

after the date herecf.




EF ~ A.28617 - Pg. 9

| 4
Dated at j@_ﬂ[ J%M C..l:.;ornia, this é =

/Qafu,a,a/?‘, » 1948,

mmissioners.




